

**No. 20-16774**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MOHAMED SABRA and COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC  
RELATIONS OF ARIZONA,

*Plaintiff-Appellants,*

v.

MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT and  
NICHOLAS DAMASK

*Defendant-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
No. CV-20-01080-PHX-SMB  
Hon. Susan M. Brvnovich

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

David Chami, Esq. (AZ Bar # 027585)  
Price Law Group, APC  
8245 N. 85th Way  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258  
(818) 600-5515

[David@pricelawgroup.com](mailto:David@pricelawgroup.com)

Ahmed Soussi, Esq. (AZ Bar # 035741)

CAIR-AZ  
1819 S. Dobson Road, Suite 214  
Mesa, Arizona 85202  
(480) 704-3786  
Asoussi@cair.com

Raesabbas Mohamed, Esq.  
(AZ Bar # 027418)  
RM Warner, PLC  
8283 N. Hayden Road, Suite 229  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258  
(480) 331-9397

[Raees@RMWarnerlaw.com](mailto:Raees@RMWarnerlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellants*  
Mohamed Sabra and Council On  
American-Islamic Relations of Arizona

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ARGUMENT.....1

    A. APPELLEES’ FAIL TO SHOW WHY APPELLANTS’ ORIGINAL COMPLAINT WAS INSUFFICIENT TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....1

    B. APPELLEES FAIL TO SHOW WHY APPELLANTS’ ORIGINAL COMPLAINT WAS INSUFFICIENT TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....8

    C. APPELLANTS’ ORIGINAL COMPLAINT ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SUPPORT STANDING.....11

    D. APPELLEES’ ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....19

II. CONCLUSION.....23

III. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

IV. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.D. v. Cal. Highway Patrol</i> , 712 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>American Diabetes Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Ass'n for L.A. Deputy Sheriffs v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 648 F.3d 986 (9th Cir.2011) .....	19
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596, L.Ed.2d 583 (2004).....	20
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and County of S.F.</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010). .....	12
<i>Curtis v. Irwin Indus., Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 1146 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Does v. Wasden</i> , 982 F.3d 784 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>E Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	11
<i>Gheta v. Nassau Cty. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 179 (E.D.N.Y 1999).....	7
<i>Grove v. Mead School Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Havens Realty Corp v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	10
<i>Jacobson v. Fla Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Keates v. Koile</i> , 883 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	1

*Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm ’m.*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 2

*Mincone v. Nassau Cty. Cmty. Coll.*, 923 F. Supp 398 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 8

*Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske*, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 13, 16, 18, 19

*Rodriguez v. City of San Jose*, 930 F.3d 1123 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) ..... 15

*Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*, 605 F.3d 703 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 10, 22

*Sch. Dist. Of Abington Twp. v. Schempp*, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 1

*Sharp v. Cty. of Orange*, 871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 23

*Valle del Sol Inc v. Whiting*, 732 F.3d 1006 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 18

*Valley Forge Christian College v. American United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 12

*Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cty.*, 487 F.3d 1246 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 7

*Vernon v. City of Los Angeles*, 27 F.3d 1385 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)..... 7

*Wood v. Arnold*, 915 F.3d 308 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) ..... 9

*Young Advocs. for Fair Educ. v. Cuomo*, 359 F. Supp. 3d 215 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 16
